

Agenda Item Number

Date May 4, 2015

WHEREAS, the Police Department requested the Finance Department Procurement Division to solicit bids for Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA's) for use by WMD SWAT and EOD Taskforce Teams; and

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines Finance Department Procurement Division solicited bids by advertisement and mailing Invitation to Bid V15-109 to six (6) potential bidders with one (1) bid received; and

WHEREAS, the low dollar compliant bid was received from Safeware Inc., 8141 W. I-70 Frontage Road, Unit 1, Arvada, CO 80002, Edward Simons, President, at a total cost of \$357,894.72; and

WHEREAS, funding is available from HSS00013/HSGP 2013 Reallocation; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Administrator and the Police Department recommend approval of the low dollar compliant bid;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED; that the Des Moines City Council hereby accepts and approves the low dollar compliant bid for SCBA's as submitted by Safeware Inc. at a total cost of \$357,894.72.

(Council Communication No. 15.217 )

Moved by

to adopt

Approved as to form:

ann Di Donato

Ann DiDonato Assistant City Attorney

COWNIE  I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereb    COLEMAN  I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereb    GATTO  said City of Des Moines, held on the above dat    GRAY  Intensity    HENSLEY  Intensity	COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE					
GATTO  certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above dat among other proceedings the above was adopted.    GRAY  In WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.	COWNIE										
GRAY  said City of Des Moines, held on the above dat among other proceedings the above was adopted.    HENSLEY  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m hand and affixed my seal the day and year firm above written.	COLEMAN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby					
GRAY  among other proceedings the above was adopted.    HENSLEY  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m    MAHAFFEY  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m    MOORE  above written.	GATTO	1	1			certify that at a meeting of the City Council of					
HENSLEY  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m    MAHAFFEY  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m    MOORE  above written.	GRAY					among other proceedings the above was adopted.					
MOORE  hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.    TOTAL	HENSLEY										
TOTAL above written.	MAHAFFEY		T			IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my					
TOTAL	MOORE										
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED	TOTAL										
	MOTION CARRIED		1	A	PPROVED						
					Mayor	City Clerk					

## **CITY OF DES MOINES - DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - PURCHASING DIVISION**

	AVON SCBA E	quipment	Police Department	Bid No. V15-109
	Opened: 04/27	/15	Opened by: mv	Req. # 15909304
Bidder Address City Terms FOB: Delivery:	Safeware, Inc. 8141 WI-70 Froi Arvada, CO 800 Net 30 Destination 90 days	ntage Rd., Unit 1 002	NO RESPONSE FROM: Keeprs Pro-Tech Sales Simmons Law Enforcement,Inc. Streicher's Grainger	·
72 EA - AVON Protection ST53 SCBA, Part # ST603010103A	\$3,313.73	\$238,588.56		
72 EA - AVON Protection ST PAPR Kit, Part # STP01A	\$1,657.01	\$119,304.72		
GRAND TOTAL		\$357,894.72		

24B